UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES EVALUATION/RETURN SHEET

REQUESTED ACTION: RESUBMISSION

PROPERTY Petersen's, J. H. C., Sons Wholesale Building NAME:

MULTIPLE Davenport MRA NAME:

STATE & COUNTY: IOWA, Scott

DATE RECEIVED: 11/07/14 DATE OF PENDING LIST: DATE OF 16TH DAY: DATE OF 45TH DAY: 12/24/14 DATE OF WEEKLY LIST:

REFERENCE NUMBER: 83002484

NOMINATOR: STATE

DETAILED EVALUATION:

ACCEPT RETURN REJECT DATE

ABSTRACT/SUMMARY COMMENTS:

The State has informed us that the building has been demolished.

RECOM. / CRITERIA Romove From the	o National Register
REVIEWER Portict Andres	DISCIPLINE Historian
TELEPHONE	DATE 12/19/2014

DOCUMENTATION see attached comments Y/N see attached SLR Y/N

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS

MARY COWNIE, DIRECTOR CHRIS KRAMER, DEPUTY DIRECTOR

ARTS COUNCIL

PRODUCE

STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF IOWA

MUSEUM DE TOWN

STATE HISTORICAL LIBRARY& ARCHIVES

STATE HISTORIC SITES

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION

EDWA HISTORICAL FRUNDATION October 29, 2014

Paul Loether, Chief National Park Service National Register of Historic Places 1201 Eye Street, N.W.-- 8th Floor Washington, D.C. 20005

Dear Mr. Loether:

The following properties need to be delisted from the National Register. We hope that you will find the enclosed information provides sufficient evidence.

- · Big Stone Mills, 113 N. Main Street, Spillville, Winneshiek County, Iowa
- Boone Bridge, old U.S. Highway 30 over the Des Moines River, Boone, Boone County, Iowa
 - Lend-A-Hand Club, 106 S. Main Street, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa
- Hancock Savings Bank, 311 Main Street, Hancock, Pottawattamie County, Iowa
- Schauder Hotel, 126 W. River Drive, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa
- Petersen, J.H.C., Sons Wholesale Building, 122 W. River Drive, Scott County, Iowa
- Young, Colonel Joseph, Block, 502 Brady Street, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa
- Thomas Johnson Round Barn, Lime Creek Twp., Sec. 30, T077N-\$08W, Wellman Vicinity, Washington County, Iowa
- Schick's Express and Transfer Co., 118-120 W. River and 126 W. River Drive, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa
- Riepe Drug Store/G. Ott Block, 403 W. 2nd Street now 120 Ripley Street, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa
- Clarissa C. Cook Library/Blue Ribbon News Building, 528 Brady Street, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa

Sincerely,

Steve King

Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer

STATE HISTORICAL BUILDING + 600 E LOCUST ST + OF5 MOINES 14 50319 + P: 515.261.5111 + CULTURAL AFFAIRS.ORG

TERRY E. BRANSTAD, GOVERNOR KIM REYNOLDS, LT. GOVERNOR



ARCHITECTURAL/HIJTORICAL JURVEY	DAVENPORT, IOWA
The Richards Office Uehner, Nouvysz, Pattschull and Pfiffner IOWA DI IVI day budding Isus (Ety Isus S8240	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMEN
SITE #82-10MAP #	BYLIN MAUR
ADDRESS 122 A 124 West River Drive W. 10 ¹ ₂ " of Lo	
LEGAL DES. LeClaire's 1st Add. 41 2	of BUB-PARCEL ZONE C-4
I31 W. 2nd St., Davenport, IA	52801 MAP
DESCRIPTION 4-story warehouse block on high basement, FORM <u>front</u>	CONST. 1910
MATERIALS Brick, metal frame, concrete trim ENESTRATION 1/1 with transom lights; occurring	ARCH Commercial
IST. FEATURES wide parapet; entrance w/broken "	pediment"
LITERATIONS Windows boarded up	

The Petersen Warehouse, like its neighbor to the East (RD-W118), illustrates Davenport's adoption of the Chicago commercial style at the turn of the century. The internal structural system is clearly expressed in the facade, although conservatively. Clad in brick, which permits large window areas and thus better daylight illumination. Wide segmental arches at 4th floor and above the entrance are simply decorative elements - reminders of earlier forms of commercial architecture. These features, and the treatment of the entrance, give the building a slightly "dated" look, in comparison with its more frankly "modern" neighbor.

c

2

P

Clausen & Clausen, Architects

SOURCES

"Index of Clausen & Clausen Jobs", Typescript, N.D.

GNIFICANCE	
DESCRIPTION	
	1910.
City Directories, 1908, 1909, RCHITECTURAL HISTORIAN: Martha Bowe EVALUATION ARCHITECTURAL LARCH. EVALUATION Good	1910. PIS HISTORIAN: MARLYS SVENDSEN - ROESLER SURVEY COMP 1981 FOR DIVISION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION USE ONLY 1 DATE RECEIVED 2. DATE OF STAFF EVALUATION A. ARCHITECTURAL B. HISTORICAL
City Directories, 1908, 1909, ARCHITECTURAL HISTORIAN: Martha Bowe EVALUATION ARCHITECTURAL LARCH EVALUATION Good ILENVIR. STATURE Incident IL.INT. OF CONTEXT Poor	FOR DIVISION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION USE ONLY 1 DATE RECEIVED 2. DATE OF STAFF EVALUATION
City Directories, 1908, 1909, RCHITECTURAL MISTORIAN: Martha Bowe VALUATION RCHITECTURAL LARCH. EVALUATION Good ILENVIR. STATURE Incident III. INT. OF CONTEXT Poor IV. INT. OF FABRIC Good LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE:	FOR DIVISION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION USE ONLY I DATE RECEIVED 2. DATE OF STAFF EVALUATION A. ARCHITECTURAL B. HISTORICAL ELIGIBLE FOR N.R.H.P. NOT ELIGIBLE FOR N.R.H.P. 3. N.R.H.P. ACTION
City Directories, 1908, 1909, RCHITECTURAL HISTORIAN: Martha Bowe VALUATION RCHITECTURAL LARCH. EVALUATION Good ILENVIR. STATURE Incident ILENVIR. STATURE Good ILENVIR. STATURE Good LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE: NAT. STATE X LOCAL N. ELIG.	FOR DIVISION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION USE ONLY I DATE RECEIVED 2. DATE OF STAFF EVALUATION A. ARCHITECTURAL B. HISTORICAL ELIGIBLE FOR N.R.H.P. NOT ELIGIBLE FOR N.R.H.P.
City Directories, 1908, 1909, RCHITECTURAL HISTORIAN: Martha Bowe CVALUATION ARCHITECTURAL LARCH. EVALUATION Good ILENVIR. STATURE Incident III. INT. OF CONTEXT POOT IV. INT. OF FABRIC Good LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE: NAT. STATE X LOCAL N. ELIG.	ETS HISTORIAN: MARLYS SVENDSEN - ROESLER SURVEY COMP 1981 FOR DIVISION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION USE ONLY I DATE RECEIVED 2. DATE OF STAFF EVALUATION A. ARCHITECTURAL B. HISTORICAL ELIGIBLE FOR NR.H.P. NOT ELIGIBLE FOR NR.H.P. J. N.R.H.P. ACTION A. STATE REVIEW COMM. APP. DISAPP. TABLED DATE HISTORICAL B. FEDERAL REVIEW A. D.H.P. SOURCES
City Directories, 1908, 1909, RCHITECTURAL MISTORIAN: Martha Bowe CVALUATION ARCHITECTURAL LARCH. EVALUATION Good ILENVIR. STATURE Incident ILENVIR. STATURE Incident ILENVIR. STATURE Good LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE: INT. ISTATE XILOCAL IN ELIG. ISTORICAL LTHEME(S) OF SIGNIFICANCE: A.PRIMARY	ETS HISTORIAN: MARLYS SVENDSEN - ROESLER SURVEY COMP 1981 FOR DIVISION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION USE ONLY I DATE RECEIVED 2. DATE OF STAFF EVALUATION A. ARCHITECTURAL B. HISTORICAL ELIGIBLE FOR N.R.H.P. NOT ELIGIBLE FOR N.R.H.P. J. N.R.H.P. ACTION A. STATE REVIEW COMM. APP. DISAPP. TABLED DATE GOUNTY RESOURCES
City Directories, 1908, 1909, RCHITECTURAL HISTORIAN: Martha Bowe EVALUATION ARCHITECTURAL I.ARCH. EVALUATION Good II.ENVIR. STATURE Incident III.INT. OF CONTEXT POOT IV. INT. OF FABRIC Good LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE: NAT. STATE X LOCAL N. ELIG. IISTORICAL I.THEME(S) OF SIGNIFICANCE: A.PRIMARY B. SECONDARY	ETS HISTORIAN: MARLYS SVENDSEN - ROESLER SURVEY_COMP 1981 FOR DIVISION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION USE ONLY I DATE RECEIVED 2. DATE OF STAFF EVALUATION A. ARCHITECTURAL B. HISTORICAL ELIGIBLE FOR N.R.H.P. NOT ELIGIBLE FOR N.R.H.P. J. N.R.H.P. ACTION A. STATE REVIEW COMM. APP. DISAPP TABLED DATE B. FEDERAL REVIEW A.D.H.P. SOURCES DET. OF ELIGIBILITY COUNTY RESOURCES W'SHIELD SURVEY NR.H.P.
City Directories, 1908, 1909, RECHITECTURAL HISTORIAN: Martha Bowe EVALUATION ARCHITECTURAL I.ARCH EVALUATION Good II.ENVIR. STATURE Incident III.INT. OF CONTEXT POOT IV. INT. OF FABRIC Good LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE: NAT. STATE XD LOCAL DN ELIG. IISTORICAL I.THEME(S) OF SIGNIFICANCE: A.PRIMARY	ETS HISTORIAN: MARLYS SVENDSEN - ROESLER SURVEY COMP 1981 FOR DIVISION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION USE ONLY I DATE RECEIVED 2. DATE OF STAFF EVALUATION A. ARCHITECTURAL B. HISTORICAL ELIGIBLE FOR N.R.H.P. NOT ELIGIBLE FOR N.R.H.P. J.N.R.H.P ACTION A. STATE REVIEW COMM. APP. DISAPP. TABLED DATE B. FEDERAL REVIEW APP. DISAPP. TABLED A. STATE REVIEW APP. DISAPP. TABLED DATE B. FEDERAL REVIEW APP. DISAPP. TABLED DATE B. FEDERAL REVIEW APP. DISAPP. TABLED DATE B. FEDERAL REVIEW APP. DET. OF ELIGIBILITY COUNTY RESOURCES B. R. B. C. W'SHIELD SURVEY DAVENPORT A/H SURVEY NRHP GRANT
City Directories, 1908, 1909, ARCHITECTURAL HISTORIAN: Martha Bowe EVALUATION ARCHITECTURAL I.ARCH EVALUATION Good II.ENVIR. STATURE Incident III.INT. OF CONTEXT POOT IV. INT. OF FABRIC Good LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE: I.THEME(S) OF SIGNIFICANCE: A.PRIMARY B. SECONDARY II.LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE:	ETS HISTORIAN: MARLYS SVENDSEN - ROESLER SURVEY_COMP 1981 FOR DIVISION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION USE ONLY I DATE RECEIVED 2. DATE OF STAFF EVALUATION A. ARCHITECTURAL B. HISTORICAL ELIGIBLE FOR N.R.H.P. NOT ELIGIBLE FOR N.R.H.P. J. N.R.H.P. ACTION A. STATE REVIEW COMM. APP. DISAPP TABLED DATE B. FEDERAL REVIEW A.D.H.P. SOURCES DET. OF ELIGIBILITY COUNTY RESOURCES W'SHIELD SURVEY NR.H.P.
EVALUATION ARCHITECTURAL I.ARCH. EVALUATION Good II.ENVIR. STATURE Incident III.INT. OF CONTEXT Poor IN.INT. OF CONTEXT Poor IV. INT. OF FABRIC Good LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE: Intelig. INAT. STATE SECONDARY B. SECONDARY II.LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE: Intellocal	ETS HISTORIAN: MARLYS SVENDSEN - ROESLER SURVEY COMP 1981 FOR DIVISION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION USE ONLY I I DATE RECEIVED

DAVENPORT, IOWA ARCHITECTURAL/HIJTORICAL JURVEY DAVENPORT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT The Architects Office Wehner, Nowysz, Pattschull and Pfiffner IOWA DIVISION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION CONTINUATION # 82 - 10 - RD-W122 -3

Inited States Department of the Interior National Park Service National Register of Historic Places nventory—Nomination Form			For NPS use only received MAY 2.4 199 date entered	
				e Resource Area natic Group
Nam State				8
Nom	ination/Type of Review		1	Date/Signature
121.	Petersen's, J. H. C., So Wholesale Building	Entered in the National Register	Keeper Attest	AllousByen
122.	Petersen, ₩. D., Memoria Music Pavilion	l Entered in the National Register	f Keeper Attest	DelousByer
123.	Pierce School #13	Entered in the National Register	fKeeper Attest	delores Byer
124.	Potter-Williams House	Substantive Review	Keeper Attest	Bill Grovena 4/57
125.	Price, Hiram/Henry Vollm House	Tational Ferister	/Reeper Attest	delorestoyen
126.	Prien Building	Warlough Eegleton	/Keeper Attest	Delvuelger
127.	Raible, F. J., House	Entered in the National Esgister	fKeeper Attest	Delous Byus
128.	Ranzow-Sander House	solaroù 12 tild Mational Berberon	fReeper	Delour Byen
129.	Raphael, Jacob, Building	Entered in the Nettonel Egister	Attest fkeeper	DelousByen
130.	Renwick Building	Entered in the National Register	Attest Keeper	Delores Byen



82-10-<u>RD-WI22</u> Davenport, IA. 122 W. RIVER DRIE Peterson J. H. Co. Sons Wheeles Brilling IA. DHP'PH.# 1656-8 (1980) WNP+P Architects - Photo

Please refer to the map in the Multiple Property Cover Sheet for this property

Multiple Property Cover Sheet Reference Number: 64000149

National Register of Historic Places Memo to File

Correspondence

The Correspondence consists of communications from (and possibly to) the nominating authority, notes from the staff of the National Register of Historic Places, and/or other material the National Register of Historic Places received associated with the property.

Correspondence may also include information from other sources, drafts of the nomination, letters of support or objection, memorandums, and ephemera which document the efforts to recognize the property.

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES

EVALUATION / RETURN SHEE .

United States	Department of V	he Interio	
National Park Se			

Davenport MRA)	
cott County	
WA	Working No. MAY 2 4 1983
	Working No
	Fed. Reg. Date: 2.7.84 Date Due: 643/83 - 7/8/83
	Action:ACCEPT_7/7/8
	Action:ACCEPT_///
resubmission	ent National Register REJECT
nomination by person or local governm	
owner objection	Federal Agency:
appeal Substantive Review:samplerequ	est appeal NR decision
Reviewer's comments:	
*	Recom. / Criteria
	Reviewer
	Discipline
	Date
	see continuation sheet
2. Location 3. Classification	
3. Classification	
3. Classification Category Consentition Status Present Une Padde Acquilation Accessible	
3. Classification Company Committee Matter Product Ver Patrix Acquisition Accussible 4. Owner of Property	
3. Classification Company Committee Matter Product Verse Patrix Acquisition Accumities 4. Owner of Property 5. Location of Legal Description	
3. Classification Sector According Sector S	
3. Classification Status Description 4. Owner of Property 5. Location of Legal Description 6. Representation in Existing Surveys bes this property been determined aligned 7. Description Check are Check ar	
3. Classification Consentition Matter Pastic Acquisition Accussition 4. Owner of Property 5. Location of Legal Description 6. Representation in Existing Surveys Image: Material State Material State Material State Material State 7. Description	
3. Classification Conservation Matrix Present Use Pathic Acquisition Accessible 4. Owner of Property 5. Location of Legal Description 6. Representation in Existing Surveys Image: State property been determined aligned 7. Description Check area - original state - pool	
3. Classification Conserve Conservative Maximum Packing Accountation Accountable 4. Owner of Property 5. Location of Legal Description 6. Representation in Existing Surveys Image: State of the property base determined aligned 7. Description Chandities Guardities State of the property base determined aligned Image: State of the property base determined aligned To be property base determined aligned Image: State of the property determined aligned Image: State of the property determined aligned Image: State of the property determined aligned	
3. Classification Conservative Mention Public Acception Accessifie 4. Owner of Property 5. Location of Legal Description 6. Representation in Existing Surveys Image: State and property been determined all 7. Description Guardities State and property been determined all To be scription State and property been determined all To be scription State and property been determined all To be scription State and property been determined all State and property all all all all all all all all all al	
3. Classification Subsymp Conserving Packie Acquidation Accountation 4. Owner of Property 5. Location of Legal Description 6. Representation in Existing Surveys Image: State and Sta	
3. Classification Subservery Conservation Packle Acceptabilian Accessible 4. Owner of Property 5. Location of Legal Description 6. Representation in Existing Surveys	<u> </u>
3. Classification Subsymp Conserving Packing Acquirabilian Accountable 4. Owner of Property 5. Location of Legal Description 6. Representation in Existing Surveys Image: State of the property been determined aling 7. Description Guardities Image: State of the property been determined aling To be scription Guardities Image: State of the property been determined aling To be scription State of the property been determined aling Image: State of the proper	

•---

-

8. Significance			
Period	Areas of Significance. Chaok and justify being		
Spenilla dates Builder/Architest			
Statement of Significance (in one perograph)			
	summary paragraph		
_	completeness		
	clarity		
	applicable criteria		
-	justification of areas checked		
-	relating significance to the resource -		
	context		
	relationship of integrity to significance		
	justification of exception		
	other		

9. Major Bibliographical References

10. Geographical Data

Acreage of nominated property _____ Guadrangia name _____ URIT References

Verbal boundary description and justification

11. Form Prepared By

The evaluated significance ofnetional	this property within the	atata ia: local						
State Historic Preservation O	Noer signature							
	date							
13. Other						1.1 10 10 10 10		
Maps Photogra Other	phs							
Questions cond	erning this	nomination	may	be directed	to			
Signed			Date .		Ĵ.	Phone:	202	272 - 3504

1



MARY TIFFANY COWNIE, DIRECTOR



JUROME THOMPSON ADMINISTRATOR



MATTIEW HARRIS ADMINISTRATOR.

600 E. Locust DES MOINES, IOWA 50319

T. (515) 281-5111 F. (515) 282-0502

CULTURAL AFFAIRS. ORG



TERRY E. BRANSTAD. GOVERNOR KAM REYNOLDS, LT. GOVERNOR



Carol Shul!, Chief National Park Service National Register of Historic Places 1201 Eye Street, N.W .-- 8th Floor Washington, D.C. 20005

Dear Ms. Shull:

March 28, 2012

The following properties need to be delisted from the National Register. We hope that you will find the enclosed information provides sufficient evidence. Please delist the following properties at your earliest convenience.

- Clarissa C. Cook Library/Blue Ribbon News Building, 528 Brady Street, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and image from the Davenport GIS of the parking lot that replaced the building.
- JHC Petersen Sons Wholesale Building, 122-124 W River Drive, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and image of the parking ramp that replaced the building from the Davenport City Assessor's Office.
- Schick's Express and Transfer Co., 118-120 W River Drive, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and image of the parking ramp that replaced the building from the Davenport City Assessor's Office. (See image included wi.h the JHC Petersen Building)

Schauder Hotel, 126 W. River Drive, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and image of the parking ramp that replaced the building from the Davenport City Assessor's Office. (See image included with the JHC Petersen Building)

- Riepe Drug Store/G. Ott Block, 403 W. 2nd Street, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and image of the parking lot and new Community Health Care building that replaced the building from the Davenport City Assessor's Office and Googlemaps.
- Lend-A-Hand Club, 105 S. Main Street, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and Confirmation: image of the parking lot from the Davenport City Assessor's Office and Googlemaps.
- Big Stone Mills, 113 N. Main Street, Spillville, Winneshiek County, Iowa Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and newspaper articles regarding the demolition.
- Round Barn, Bruce Township, Section 6, Benton County, Iowa Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and aerial images of the property showing that the barn has been removed.

- White Water Creek Bridge, Section 36, T87N-R1W, Bernard vicinity, Dubuque County, Iowa Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO stating that the bridge has been moved several miles NE of its original location.
- Coon Rapids Bridge, Sumpter Ave./County Hwy E63, Carroll County, Iowa Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and Iowa DOT stating that the bridge was demolished in 2001, also an image showing the bridge gone.
- South Ward School, 500 S. Elm Street, Cresco, Howard County, Iowa Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and images from the Howard County Assessor's Office.
- Boone Bridge, Yell Twp, Sec 36, T084N-R27W, Boone County, Iowa Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and images showing the bridge gone from Googlemaps.
- Young, Colonel Joseph, Block, 502 Brady Street, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa Confirmation: Newspaper article in regard to the building being demolished.
- Corbett Mill Bridge, three miles northeast of Scotch Grove, Jones County, Iowa Confirmation: Newspaper article in regard to the bridge collapsing in flood waters.
- McDowell Bridge, River Road over North Skunk River, Grinnell, Poweshiek County, Iowa Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and newspaper article in regard to the bridge being washed downriver by flood waters.
- Octagon Barn, Richland Township, Sec 15, T81N-R30W, Jamaica vicinity, Guthrie County, Iowa Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and a letter from the owners, a news article, and correspondence from a former Iowa SHPO.
- Toledo Bridge, Ross Street, Sec 21, T83N-R15W, Toledo, Tama County, Iowa Confirmation: Newspaper article from the Toledo Chronicle/Tama News-Herald and web article from LandmarkHunter.com showing an image of the new bridge. Altredy Remeters 1/4/69

Sincerely,

Berry Bennet Interim Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer

Foster, Beth [DCA]

 From:
 Bennett, Berry [DCA]

 Sent:
 Tuesday, March 27, 2012 12:08 PM

 To:
 Foster, Beth [DCA]

Subject: JHC Petersen Sons Wholesale Building Beth

For delisting: JHC Petersen Sons Wholesale Building, 122-124 W River Dr., Davenport, Scott County, NRIS # 83002484

Building is gone from sometime before 2003 when the parking ramp in the image below from the Davenport City Assessor's website was built. (It is the building with 101 on it just above the street name of "W River Dr". The parking ramp's address is 101 Main St due to the facing of the ramp.)

Berry N. Bennett Inventory Coordinator State Historic Preservation Office Historical Building 600 E Locust St Des Moines, IA 50319-0290 515-281-8742 berry.bennett@iowa.gov

If you had to identify, in one word, the reason why the human race has not achieved, and never will achieve, its full potential, that word would be "meetings". - Dave Ban City of Devenport: Public GIS Viewer - Windows Internet Explores provided by DASATE





United States Department of the Interior

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 1849 C Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20240

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Evaluation/Return Sheet

Property Name: J.H.C. Peterson Sons Wholesale Building (Scott County, IA) Multiple Name: Davenport MRA Reference Number: 83002484

Reason for Return:

This is a request to remove a demolished property from the National Register. National Register regulations (36 CFR 60.15) require that the nominating authority notify the property owner(s) and chief elected local official of the State's intention to request the removal of the property from the National Register and afford the owner(s) and the chief elected local official the opportunity to comment prior to submitting the removal request. The staff of the Iowa State historic preservation office has confirmed that this notification procedure was not followed. The request to remove the property from the National Register is being returned so that the State can notify the owner(s) and chief elected local official.

Patrick Andrus, Historian National Register of Historic Places <u>patrick_andrus@nps.gov</u> 5/09/2012

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES EVALUATION/RETURN SHEET

REQUESTED ACTION: REMOVAL

PROPERTY Petersen's, J. H. C., Sons Wholesale Building NAME:

MULTIPLE Davenport MRA NAME:

STATE & COUNTY: IOWA, Scott

DATE RECEIVED: 3/30/12 DATE OF PENDING LIST: DATE OF 16TH DAY: DATE OF 45TH DAY: 5/16/12 DATE OF WEEKLY LIST:

REFERENCE NUMBER: 83002484

NOMINATOR: STATE

REASONS FOR REVIEW:

APPEAL:NDATAPROBLEM:NLANDSCAPE:NLESSTHAN 50 YEARS:NOTHER:NPDIL:NPERIOD:NPROGRAM UNAPPROVED:NREQUEST:NSAMPLE:NSLRDRAFT:NNATIONAL:N

COMMENT WAIVER: N

5/9/2012 DATE REJECT ACCEPT RETURN

ABSTRACT/SUMMARY COMMENTS:

See attached Return sheet for detailed comment.

RECOM. / CRITERIA Return Removal Reg	yrest
REVIEWER Vatrice Andres	DISCIPLINE Historian
TELEPHONE	DATE 5/9/2012

DOCUMENTATION see attached comments Y/N see attached SLR Y/N

If a nomination is returned to the nominating authority, the nomination is no longer under consideration by the NPS.



MARY COWNIE, DIRECTOR CHRIS KRAMER, DEPUTY DIRECTOR TERRY E. BRANSTAD, GOVERNOR KIM REYNOLDS, LT, GOVERNOR



August 25, 2014

The Honorable William Gluba, Mayor 226 W. 4th Davenport, IA 52801

83002484

Re: Schauder Hotel, 126 W. River Dr., Davenport, Scott County
 Petersen, J.H.C., Sons Wholesale Building, 122 W. River Dr., Davenport, Scott County
 Young, Colonel Joseph, Block, 502 Brady St., Davenport, Scott County

Dear Mayor Gluba,

It has come to the attention of the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) that the above referenced property was All of these properties were demolished so a parking ramp could be built. As the city is the owner of all of these properties, we are providing notification as the owner and the chief elected official that the SHPO will be requesting that the National Park Service delist/remove the bridge from the National Register of Historic Places. If we do not hear from you within 30 days of the date of this letter we will move forward with the delisting.

If you have questions, Beth Foster Hill can be contacted at beth.foster@iowa.gov.

Sincerely, Elizabeth Foster Hill National Register Coordinator

for

Steve King Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer

1